From: Tucker, Shelly
To: <u>Daniel Dominguez</u>

Cc:Yu, Olivia, FMNRD; DeLeon, JosephaSubject:Re: FW: Capps Federal #1 - 1RP 4579Date:Thursday, December 21, 2017 4:08:16 PM

### Wanted to check on the status of the final report for this release.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Shelly J Tucker

Environmental Protection Specialist O&G Spill/Release Coordinator

Bureau of Land Management 620 E. Greene St Carlsbad, NM 88220

575.234.5905 - Direct 575.361.0084 - Cellular 575.234.6235 - Emergency Spill Number

stucker@blm.gov

The **BLM acceptance/approval does not** relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment or if the location fails to reclaim properly. In such an event that the location does not revegetate, or future issues with contaminants are encountered, the operator will be asked to address the issues until the contaminant issues are fully mitigated and the location is successfully reclaimed. In addition, BLM approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state or local laws/regulations.

<u>Confidentiality Warning:</u> This message along with any attachments are intended only for use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged or confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately.

On Thu, Sep 28, 2017 at 10:40 AM, Daniel Dominguez < <a href="mailto:ddominguezepi@gmail.com">ddominguezepi@gmail.com</a>> wrote:

| Ms. Tucker,

The job is complete and Chevron has the Final Closure Report. Waiting on Chevron approval to submit Final Report.

On Thu, Sep 28, 2017 at 9:52 AM, Tucker, Shelly <<u>stucker@blm.gov</u>> wrote: What is the status of this clean up?

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

## Sincerely,

Shelly J Tucker

Environmental Protection Specialist O&G Spill/Release Coordinator

Bureau of Land Management 620 E. Greene St

Carlsbad, NM 88220

575.234.5905 - Direct

575.361.0084 - Cellular

**<u>575.234.6235</u>** - Emergency Spill Number

stucker@blm.gov

The **BLM acceptance/approval does not** relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment or if the location fails to reclaim properly. In such an event that the location does not revegetate, or future issues with contaminants are encountered, the operator will be asked to address the issues until the contaminant issues are fully mitigated and the location is successfully reclaimed. In addition, BLM approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state or local laws/regulations.

<u>Confidentiality Warning:</u> This message along with any attachments are intended only for use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged or confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately.

On Sat, Jul 8, 2017 at 2:26 PM, Tucker, Shelly <<u>stucker@blm.gov</u>> wrote: BLM concurs with NMOCD approval.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Shelly J Tucker

Environmental Protection Specialist O&G Spill/Release Coordinator

**Bureau of Land Management** 

620 E. Greene St

<u>Carlsbad</u>, NM 88220

575.234.5905 - Direct

575.361.0084 - Cellular

<u>575.234.6235</u> - Emergency Spill Number

#### stucker@blm.gov

The **BLM** acceptance/approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment or if the location fails to reclaim properly. In such an event that the location does not revegetate, or future issues with contaminants are encountered, the operator will be asked to address the issues until the contaminant issues are fully mitigated and the location is successfully reclaimed. In addition, BLM approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state or local laws/regulations.

**Confidentiality Warning:** This message along with any attachments are intended only for use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged or confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately.

On Thu, Jun 29, 2017 at 10:53 AM, Yu, Olivia, EMNRD < Olivia. Yu@state.nm.us > wrote:

From: Yu, Olivia, EMNRD

**Sent:** Thursday, June 29, 2017 10:51 AM

To: 'Daniel Dominguez' < ddominguezepi@gmail.com >

Cc: DeLeon, Josepha < idxd@chevron.com>; Billings, Bradford, EMNRD

< Bradford. Billings@state.nm.us>

**Subject:** RE: Capps Federal #1 - 1RP 4579

Mr. Dominguez:

Please see the attachment for your records.

Thanks,

Olivia

From: Daniel Dominguez [mailto:ddominguezepi@gmail.com]

**Sent:** Thursday, June 29, 2017 10:37 AM

To: Yu, Olivia, EMNRD < Olivia. Yu@state.nm.us>

Cc: DeLeon, Josepha < idxd@chevron.com>; Billings, Bradford, EMNRD

<<u>Bradford.Billings@state.nm.us</u>>

**Subject:** Re: Capps Federal #1 - 1RP 4579 Ms. Yu, Chevron agrees to 4 ft and liner at SP2 and 1 ft at SP1. Confirmation samples will be collected when excavation is done. We plan to start in the middle of next week. On Thu, Jun 29, 2017 at 7:26 AM, Yu, Olivia, EMNRD < Olivia. Yu@state.nm.us > wrote: Good morning Mr. Dominguez: Note: GPS coordinates and PLSS written on page 1 are incorrect. Please address these concerns regarding 1RP-4579. • Due to the shallow depth to groundwater, NMOCD requests that the area around SP2 be excavated to 4 ft. bgs. (as practicable and attainable, at least 3 ft. bgs.), and then properly set a minimal 20 mil liner. If in agreement, then this 1RP can move towards closure. Otherwise, if the originally proposed 1 ft. bgs is desired, then 1RP-4579 will be deferred. • For the area around SP1, excavation to 1 ft. bgs is granted. • Bottom and sidewall confirmation samples using Method 8015 extended (GRO, DRO, MRO) for TPH and Method 300 for chlorides are required. Please inform of decision. Thanks, Olivia Yu Environmental Specialist NMOCD, District I Olivia.yu@state.nm.us 575-393-6161 x113

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.

From: Daniel Dominguez [mailto:ddominguezepi@gmail.com]

**Sent:** Tuesday, June 6, 2017 8:11 AM

To: Yu, Olivia, EMNRD < Olivia. Yu@state.nm.us>; DeLeon, Josepha

<<u>idxd@chevron.com</u>>; Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD <<u>mike.bratcher@state.nm.us</u>>

**Subject:** Capps Federal #1 - 1RP 4579

Ms. Yu,

Attached for your review is the Work Plan for the Capps Federal #1, operated by Chevron.

--

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.

Daniel Dominguez Environmental Consultant/Safety Director

Environmental Plus, Inc. P.O. Box 1558 2100 Avenue 'O' Eunice, NM 88231 (575) 631-0401 (Cell) (575) 394-3481 (Office) (575) 394-2601 (fax) --

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.

Daniel Dominguez Environmental Consultant/Safety Director

Environmental Plus, Inc. P.O. Box 1558 2100 Avenue 'O' Eunice, NM 88231 (575) 631-0401 (Cell) (575) 394-3481 (Office) (575) 394-2601 (fax)

--

Sincerely, ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.

Daniel Dominguez Environmental Consultant/Safety Director

Environmental Plus, Inc. P.O. Box 1558 2100 Avenue 'O' Eunice, NM 88231 (575) 631-0401 (Cell) (575) 394-3481 (Office) (575) 394-2601 (fax) From: Yu, Olivia, EMNRD

To: "Daniel Dominguez"

 Subject:
 RE: Capps Federal #1 - 1RP 4579

 Date:
 Thursday, June 29, 2017 11:07:00 AM

#### Mr. Dominguez:

To follow-up, please demarcate on a scaled map for the subsequent report for 1RP-4579 the areas considered as "SP1" and "SP2" in terms of excavation depth. Locations of confirmation samples need to reflect these differences in depths and contaminant levels.

Thanks, Olivia

**From:** Daniel Dominguez [mailto:ddominguezepi@gmail.com]

**Sent:** Thursday, June 29, 2017 10:37 AM

To: Yu, Olivia, EMNRD < Olivia. Yu@state.nm.us>

**Cc:** DeLeon, Josepha <jdxd@chevron.com>; Billings, Bradford, EMNRD

<Bradford.Billings@state.nm.us>

Subject: Re: Capps Federal #1 - 1RP 4579

Ms. Yu,

Chevron agrees to 4 ft and liner at SP2 and 1 ft at SP1. Confirmation samples will be collected when excavation is done. We plan to start in the middle of next week.

On Thu, Jun 29, 2017 at 7:26 AM, Yu, Olivia, EMNRD < Olivia. Yu@state.nm.us > wrote:

Good morning Mr. Dominguez:

Note: GPS coordinates and PLSS written on page 1 are incorrect.

Please address these concerns regarding 1RP-4579.

- Due to the shallow depth to groundwater, NMOCD requests that the area around SP2 be excavated to 4 ft. bgs. (as practicable and attainable, at least 3 ft. bgs.), and then properly set a minimal 20 mil liner. If in agreement, then this 1RP can move towards closure.

  Otherwise, if the originally proposed 1 ft. bgs is desired, then 1RP-4579 will be deferred.
- For the area around SP1, excavation to 1 ft. bgs is granted.
- Bottom and sidewall confirmation samples using Method 8015 extended (GRO, DRO, MRO) for TPH and Method 300 for chlorides are required.

Please inform of decision.

Thanks,

Olivia Yu

Environmental Specialist NMOCD, District I Olivia.yu@state.nm.us 575-393-6161 x113

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.

**From:** Daniel Dominguez [mailto:ddominguezepi@gmail.com]

**Sent:** Tuesday, June 6, 2017 8:11 AM

To: Yu, Olivia, EMNRD < Olivia. Yu@state.nm.us >; DeLeon, Josepha < idxd@chevron.com >;

Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD < mike.bratcher@state.nm.us >

**Subject:** Capps Federal #1 - 1RP 4579

Ms. Yu,

Attached for your review is the Work Plan for the Capps Federal #1, operated by Chevron.

--

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.

Daniel Dominguez Environmental Consultant/Safety Director

Environmental Plus, Inc. P.O. Box 1558 2100 Avenue 'O' Eunice, NM 88231 (575) 631-0401 (Cell) (575) 394-3481 (Office) (575) 394-2601 (fax)

--

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.

# Daniel Dominguez Environmental Consultant/Safety Director

Environmental Plus, Inc. P.O. Box 1558 2100 Avenue 'O' Eunice, NM 88231 (575) 631-0401 (Cell) (575) 394-3481 (Office) (575) 394-2601 (fax)